
Docket No. 23-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team Number: 12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Constitutional & Statutory Provisions | vi |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts | 1 |
| Procedural History | 3 |
| Decisions Below | 3 |
| Summary of the Argument | 4 |
| Argument and Authorities | 6 |
| I. N. GREENE STAT. § 106 IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE BECAUSE IT REGULATES A MEDICAL PROCEDURE AND SURVIVES ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY | 6 |
| a. N. Greene Stat. § 106 regulates conduct that incidentally involves speech. | 6 |
| i. <i>N. Greene Stat. § 106 is content-neutral and viewpoint- neutral</i> | 10 |
| b. Even if the court applies heightened scrutiny, § 106 withstands strict scrutiny... 12 | |
| i. <i>N. Greene has a compelling interest in safeguarding minors from harm addressed by § 106</i> | 13 |
| ii. <i>N. Greene § 106 is narrowly tailored to further the state’s compelling interest</i> | 14 |
| . | |
| c. N. Greene § 106 is a well-established constitutional regulation and holding otherwise would upheave significant precedent. | 16 |
| II. A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW WHICH BURDENS RELIGIOUS SPEECH IS CONSTITUTIONAL IF IT RATIONALLY RELATES TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST | 17 |
| a. A law can be generally applicable even if it primarily burdens religious speech..19 | |
| i. <i>N. Greene Stat. § 106 is not underinclusive by condoning secular activity of a similar nature to religious activity that it restricts</i> | 19 |
| ii. <i>N. Greene Stat. § 106 does not include any discretionary authority or mechanism to grant individualized exemptions that would require the government to consider the particular reasons for an individual’s conduct</i> | 21 |

- iii. *Ruling a law is not generally applicable solely because it primarily burdens religious speech is an unworkable standard that defeats the purpose of general applicability and neutrality*..... 22
- b. A law can be neutral even if it primarily burdens religious speech. 24
 - i. *N. Greene Stat. § 106 is facially neutral as it does not have a religious exercise as its object*..... 24
 - ii. *N. Greene Stat. § 106 is substantively neutral as neither § 106 nor its legislative or administrative history provide a context of anti-religious animus or any form of subtle hostility to religion*.....25
 - iii. *If a law loses neutrality merely by primarily burdening religious speech, then litigation over free expression restrictions cannot have finality*..... 27
- c. *Smith* should not be overturned even though a law can be neutral and generally applicable while primarily burdening religious speech. 28
- Conclusion** 30
- Appendix**.....a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Board of Educ. Of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. V. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 22 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 18, 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 200)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, (2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 18 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) | 15 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) | 19 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 | 19, 20 |
| <i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | 29 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. V. Colorado Civil Rights Com'n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1719, 1731 (2018)..... | 24 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) | 13 |
| <i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 10, 30 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, (1963) | 19, 22 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) | 10 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 24, 29 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 24 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)..... | 8 |

U.S. Const. amend. I 6, 17, a

Regulations

ARSD 44:20:02:01..... 17

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:35-6.24 17
